

No. 06-219

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHARLES WILKIE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HARVEY FRANK ROBBINS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
STEVEN J. LECHNER*

**Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY

MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL

FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE RIGHT TO EXCLUDE THE GOVERNMENT FROM ONE’S PROPERTY IS WELL ESTABLISHED	4
A. Private Property Protects All Individual Liberties	4
B. The Right To Exclude Is The “Essential Stick” In The Bundle Of Rights That Comprise Property.....	8
C. The Right To Exclude Applies Against The Government	10
II. GOVERNMENT RETALIATION AGAINST THE EXERCISE OF THE RIGHT TO EXCLUDE IS PATENTLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL	11
A. The Prohibition Against Government Retaliation Is Well Established	11
B. The Prohibition Against Government Retaliation Applies To All Rights.....	12
C. The Fifth Amendment Prohibits The Government From Retaliating Against The Exercise Of The Right To Exclude.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	9
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1977).....	11, 15
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973)	11, 16
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	7
<i>Christy v. Lujan</i> , 490 U.S. 1114 (1989).....	9
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	18
<i>Cross v. State</i> , 370 P.2d 371 (Wyo. 1962).....	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	1, 8, 18, 19
<i>E.D. Associates, Inc. v. Atkinson</i> , 432 A.2d 12 (N.H. 1981).....	19
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	11
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 1695 (2006)	12
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	10, 11
<i>International News Service v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)	8
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)....	2, 3, 8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	9, 10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	1, 19
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	8
<i>Mayland v. Flitner</i> , 28 P.2d 838 (Wyo. 2001)	9
<i>Myers v. Connick</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	12
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	8, 19, 20
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969) ..	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	18, 19
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	11, 12, 18
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 47 U.S. 74 (1980)	10
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	10
<i>Sammons v. American Automobile Ass’n</i> , 912 P.2d 1103 (Wyo. 1996).....	9
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	11
<i>Town of Auburn v. McEvoy</i> , 533 A.2d 317 (N.H. 1988).....	19
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	8
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Kara</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	10
<i>United States. v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	4
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	20
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 10, 12, 16
U.S. Const. amend. IV	10
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI	4, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	20

STATUTE

Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491	17
------------------------------------	----

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37(3)(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37(6)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Declaration of Independence</i>	5
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (2d ed. 1998).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain</i> (1985).....	10
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Ebbs and Flows in Takings Law: Reflections on the Lake Tahoe Case</i> , 2002 <i>Cato Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 5 (2002)	5
Arthur Lee, <i>An Appeal to the Justice and Interests of the People of Great Britain, in the Present Dispute with America</i> (New York 1775).....	8
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (C. B. Macpherson ed., 1980) (1690)	5
<i>Magna Carta</i> (1215)	4
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 <i>Neb. L. Rev.</i> 730 (1998)	9, 10
William Penn, <i>The Excellent Privilege of Liberty and Property Being the Birth-Right of the Free-Born Subjects of England</i> (Philadelphia, William Bradford 1687).....	5
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed. 1937)	6
<i>The Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed. 1851).....	6
